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Integrated markets

Primary
market

Corporate

Government

Secondary
market

Repurchases

Traded volume
USD B (accumulated)

Composition 2021

By market

By instrument type

Primary Mkt.

N° of transactions

Secondary Mkt. Repurchases

Fixed income

Equity
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2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

9.5

8.18.5

6.1
5.3 0.6

0.7 1.4

4.1

1.7

3.0

11,4168,6209,7177,6357,543

1.4

6.9

2.1

0.4
0.3

5.7

2.3

6.9

74% 24% 2%

73%

27%

6.9

2.6

88%

12%

8.3

  1.1

Remote operators Correspondent agreements

Traded volume
USD M 409 MM volume

 1,796 opxs.

Accumulated:

64

17

68 41

100

2017 202020192018 2021

160

79

82

59

Panama

Costa Rica

162 M

42 M

81 M

125 MEl Salvador

Note: Amounts reflected for the country where the securities are traded. Operations carried out between Panama, El 
Salvador, Costa Rica, and Guatemala.



Issuers by sector

Market capitalization
USD B

Market value - debt
USD B

Common stock

Mutual funds Government

Corporate

REITs

Preferred stock

Financials

Real estate

Mutual funds

REITs

Energy

Consumer staples

Industrials

Others*

*Consumer discretionary, materials, utilities, communications, health, and Government.
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The capital markets at a glance

12% 12%

12%

12%

12%

12%

236
Issuers

11%

6%

10%

4%
3%

5%

33%
≤

77

66

25

25

15

9

6

13
28%

18.5
15.1
1.5
1.5
0.3

7.5
16.9

24.5

DECEMBER 2021

2%
8%

8%

82%

31%

69%



By instrument type
USD B

By CSD
USD M

Regional custodyBy instrument type
USD B

USD 6.9 B
in iLink

Assets under custody
USD B

Custody

N° of operations (accumulated) 
Investors

In iLink

in custody

Composition 2021

Fixed income

Equity

Government

Funds

Others*

*Commercial paper
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The capital markets at a glance

USD 54 M

75%
Local

25%
International

Cedeval

Interclear

Treasury Bonds

3.9
Treasury Notes

2.7

Treasury Bills

0.3
Quasi-Government

0.1

2017 2018 2019

24.925.6

22.022.1
6.56.5

4.95.9

18.417.116.2

68,801

26.3

6.9

19.4

83,00262,59851,14248,257

2020

19.1

2021

48%26

52%28

8.3

5.8

7.7

4.0

0.5

DECEMBER 2021



LTXSI Index

Index breakdown

Ticker Issuer Last
Price* Market cap.

*Given by the last price the instrument traded at.
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Low

52
weeks

High

(2017 - 2021)

300

340

320

360

380

400

420

440

460

480

500

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

ASSA

CANAL

EGIN

GBGR

GMUN

GPRI

INDH

LTXH

LTXHB

MELO

MSFIA

MSFIB

METH

MHCH

PPHO

PERUTIL

REYH

UNEM

UNEMB

Grupo Assa, S.A.

Canal Bank, S.A.

Empresa General de Inversiones, S.A.

GB Group Corporation

Grupo Mundial Tenedora, S.A.

Grupo Prival S.A.

Indesa Holdings

Latinex Holdings, Inc.

Latinex Holdings, Inc. (B)

Grupo Melo, S.A.

Mercantil Servicios Financieros Internacional ,S.A. (A)

Mercantil Servicios Financieros Internacional ,S.A. (B)

Metro Holding Enterprises, Inc.

MHC Holding Ltd

Panama Power Holdings, Inc.

Perutil, S.A.

Rey Holdings Corp.

Union Nacional de Empresas, S.A.

Union Nacional de Empresas, S.A.  (B)

96.75

2.50

90.49

32.01

1.89

37.01

7.50

2.25

1.90

59.00

2.30

2.12

26.90

40.00

5.20

411.48

8.58

36.00

33.00

85.00

2.50

78.25

30.75

1.00

23.00

7.50

1.60

1.90

37.00

2.15

1.97

25.95

39.00

4.50

411.48

6.44

23.00

27.50

98.00

2.50

92.25

33.00

1.90

37.01

7.50

2.25

1.95

61.50

2.44

2.26

26.90

41.01

5.26

411.48

8.58

36.01

33.50

983,253,512.25

98,048,220.00

3,867,071,509.06

586,375,313.04

35,948,091.06

113,794,350.92

4,662,892.50

26,561,475.00

5,607,422.50

139,569,220.00

280,052,273.40

186,051,335.68

195,815,725.50

611,807,560.00

86,190,057.20

822,960,000.00

364,492,016.46

182,743,884.00

15,840,000.00

   386.50

YTD: +5.50%
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Date

T-Bills (Months) Received Allotted Traded volume

Allotted Traded volume

Maturity Bids

Book building and auctions
USD M

Treasury auctions
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Treasury Bonds Treasury Notes Treasury Bills

363 341 326 297

1,707

1,250

2019

898

315382

2018

100

283

118

2017

383

2020 2021

9-Feb

16-Mar

6-Apr

4-May

1-Jun

3-Aug

14-Sep

5-Oct

16-Nov

12

12

9

12

12

12

9

12

9

 233,352,000 

 114,500,000 

 111,500,000 

 116,500,000 

 90,500,000 

 83,000,000 

 70,500,000 

 75,800,000 

 53,650,000 

 21,000,000 

 40,000,000 

 28,500,000 

 33,000,000 

 31,000,000 

 42,000,000 

 22,000,000 

 22,500,000 

 42,100,000 

 20,857,206 

 39,754,000 

 28,396,150 

 32,824,000 

 30,847,400 

 41,798,200 

 21,923,900 

 22,391,850 

 41,896,400 

Total:  949,302,000  282,100,000  280,689,106 

9-Sep   16,313,000    16,228,172 

T-Bills

Book Building

Total:  1,266,313,000  1,266,228,172 

30-Jun    1,250,000,000    1,250,000,000 

T-Bonds

Grand total  1,548,413,000  1,546,917,279 

DECEMBER 2021



Equity markets summary

Ticker Issuer Change Last
price*

Traded
quantity

Traded
volume
(USD)

Market
weightMarket cap.

Common stock 

*Given by the last price the instrument traded at.

** Suspended since Dec. 13, 2016.
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Low

52
weeks

High

Price

30 nov
2021

31 dec
2021

ASSA

BGFG

CANAL

EGIN

GAPCB

GAPCC

GBGR

GBHC

GMUN

GOLD

GPRI

ICDH

INDH

LTXH

LTXHB

MELO

METH

MHCH

MSFIA

MSFIB

PERUTIL

PPHO

REIS

REYH

TOWC

TRES

UNEM

UNEMB

Grupo Assa, S.A.

BG Financial Group

Canal Bank, S.A.

Empresa General de Inversiones, S.A.

Grupo APC, S.A. (B)

Grupo APC, S.A. (C)

GB Group Corporation

Grupo Bandelta Holding

Grupo Mundial Tenedora, S.A.

Golden Forest, S.A.

Grupo Prival S.A.

Inversiones Chiricanas de Hotelería, S.A.

Indesa Holdings

Latinex Holdings, Inc.

Latinex Holdings, Inc. (B)

Grupo Melo, S.A.

Metro Holding Enterprises, Inc.

MHC Holding Ltd

Mercantil Servicios Financieros Internacional ,S.A. (A)

Mercantil Servicios Financieros Internacional ,S.A. (B)

Perutil, S.A.

Panama Power Holdings, Inc.

Istmo Cia. de Reaseguros, Inc.**

Rey Holdings Corp.

Tower Corporation

Tropical Resorts International, Inc.

Union Nacional de Empresas, S.A.

Union Nacional de Empresas, S.A.  (B)

94.26

69.50

2.50

89.50

0.20

0.33

31.40

18.00

1.89

13.80

37.00

1,000.00

7.50

2.25

1.90

59.00

26.90

39.99

2.30

1.97

411.48

5.20

33.00

8.58

6.75

10.00

36.00

33.00

96.75

70.00

2.50

90.49

0.20

0.33

32.01

18.00

1.89

13.80

37.01

1,000.00

7.50

2.25

1.90

59.00

26.90

40.00

2.30

2.12

411.48

5.20

33.00

8.58

6.75

10.00

36.00

33.00

Dec-21

Dec-21

Jan-21

Dec-21

Nov-19

Jul-19

Dec-21

Sep-21

Apr-21

Mar-12

Dec-21

Oct-21

Oct-21

Oct-21

Oct-21

Dec-21

Sep-21

Dec-21

Dec-21

Dec-21

Jan-21

Nov-21

Dec-16

Oct-21

May-20

Sep-16

Dec-21

Nov-21

  98.00 

 78.00 

 2.50 

 92.25 

 -   

 -   

 33.00 

 18.00 

 1.90 

 -   

 37.01 

 1,000.00 

 7.50 

 2.25 

 1.95 

 61.50 

 26.90 

 41.01 

 2.44 

 2.26 

 411.48 

 5.26 

 -   

 8.58 

 -   

 -   

 36.01 

 33.50 

 2,067 

 44,388 

 - 

 19,310 

 - 

 - 

 8,670 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 243,674 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 7,809 

 - 

 25,307 

 10,958,009 

 9,378,448 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 600 

 - 

  198,300 

 2,640,178 

 - 

 1,726,613 

 - 

 - 

 277,481 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 4,727,215 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 460,377 

 - 

 1,011,597 

 25,089,692 

 19,388,767 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 21,600 

 - 

6.50%

41.46%

0.65%

25.57%

0.02%

0.04%

3.88%

0.23%

0.24%

0.04%

0.75%

0.03%

0.03%

0.18%

0.04%

0.92%

1.29%

4.04%

1.85%

1.23%

5.44%

0.57%

0.62%

2.41%

0.57%

0.10%

1.21%

0.10%

  85.00 

 60.00 

 2.50 

 78.25 

 -   

 -   

 30.75 

 15.99 

 1.00 

 -   

 23.00 

 1,000.00 

 7.50 

 1.60 

 1.90 

 37.00 

 25.95 

 39.00 

 2.15 

 1.97 

 411.48 

 4.50 

 -   

 6.44 

 -   

 -   

 23.00 

 27.50 

  983,253,512.25 

 6,270,147,450.00 

 98,048,220.00 

 3,867,071,509.06 

 2,650,672.60 

 5,893,744.56 

 586,375,313.04 

 34,641,936.00 

 35,948,091.06 

 6,411,480.00 

 113,794,350.92 

 4,489,000.00 

 4,662,892.50 

 26,561,475.00 

 5,607,422.50 

 139,569,220.00 

 195,815,725.50 

 611,807,560.00 

 280,052,273.40 

 186,051,335.68 

 822,960,000.00 

 86,190,057.20 

 93,075,114.00 

 364,492,016.46 

 85,942,950.75 

 15,000,000.00 

 182,743,884.00 

 15,840,000.00 

Total: 20,688,282 55,541,818 100.00%15,125,097,206

DECEMBER 2021

2.64%

0.72%

0.00%

1.11%

0.00%

0.00%

1.94%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.03%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.03%

0.00%

7.61%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

 ↑ 

 ↑ 

 -

 ↑ 

 -

 - 

 ↑ 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 ↑ 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 ↑ 

 - 

 ↑ 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 



Funds 

*Given by the last price the instrument traded at.
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Ticker Issuer Change Last
price*

Traded
volume
(USD)

Market
weightMarket cap.

Equity markets summary

Traded
quantity

Low

52
weeks

High

61.00

695.00

833.34

1,000.00

60.00

1,088.22

24.00

1.02

9.76

1.18

5,602.00

1.07

4,500.00

2,354.37

13.97

99.14

999.78

1,021.75

1,100.00

100.00

0.97

9.85

13.00

11.56

1.02

97.65

0.90

0.70

2.08

1.47

800.00

Dec-20

Nov-18

Jul-19

Dec-21

Dec-21

Dec-21

Dec-21

Dec-21

Dec-21

Oct-21

Dec-18

Dec-21

Aug-21

Sep-11

Oct-19

Dec-21

Jul-21

Sep-18

Dec-17

Jul-21

Nov-21

Dec-21

Dec-21

Dec-21

Dec-21

Dec-21

Dec-21

Oct-21

Dec-21

Jan-15

Dec-21

 -   

 -   

 -   

 1,000.00 

 60.00 

 1,049.90 

 21.00 

 0.99 

 9.76 

 1.09 

 -   

 1.06 

 4,500.00 

 -   

 -   

 98.66 

 999.78 

 -   

 -   

 100.00 

 0.97 

 9.76 

 12.48 

 10.76 

 1.02 

 96.10 

 0.86 

 0.70 

 1.93 

 -   

 790.00 

ANDESFUND

BAYP

CANALMFFIA

CANALMFFIB

CANALMFFIC

CANALMMF

CMREALTYFUND

FGIN

FGLOBAL

FGRT

FING

FVALOR

FVISTA

GICAP1A

GICAPIB

IGIF

IPVF

LATAMA

LATAMB

LCASB

METROSIF

MMGFIF

MMGGAF

MMGPAF

MPROSPERIT

PANLATF

PBFA

PMILAF1

PMSFA

PMSFB

PREALFUND

Los Andes Fund, S.A.

Bayport Enterprises

Canal Multistrategy Family of Funds, Inc. 

Canal Multistrategy Family of Funds, Inc. 

Canal Multistrategy Family of Funds, Inc. 

Canal Money Market Fund, Inc.

CM Realty, S.A.

Fondo General de Inversiones, S.A.

Fondo Global de Inversiones, S.A.

Fondo General de Retorno Total

Fondo de Inversión Inmobiliario Gibraltar

Fondo Renta Fija Valor, S.A.

Fondo de Inversión Inmobiliario Vista

Grupo Inmobiliario de Capital Privado I

Grupo Inmobiliario de Capital Privado I

Invertis Global Income Fund, S.A.

Insigneo Private Ventures Fund, Inc.

Latam Real Estate Growth Fund, Inc.

Latam Real Estate Growth Fund, Inc.

Los Castillos Real Estate, Inc.

Metro Strategic Income Fund, INC.

MMG Fixed Income Fund

MMG Global Allocation Fund, Inc.

MMG Panama Allocation Fund, Inc.

Multi Prosperity Fixed Income Fund

Panama Latam Fixed Income Fund, Inc.

Prival Bond Fund , S.A.

Prival Mila Fund, S.A.

Prival Multi-Strategy Income & Growth Fund, S.A.

Prival Multi-Strategy Income & Growth Fund, S.A.

Prival Real Estate Fund, S.A.

61.00

695.00

833.34

1,000.00

60.00

1,085.17

24.00

1.02

9.85

1.18

5,602.00

1.07

4,500.00

2,354.37

13.97

101.32

999.78

1,021.75

1,100.00

100.00

0.97

9.86

13.06

11.49

1.02

98.49

0.90

0.70

2.06

1.47

799.00

 -   

 -   

 -   

 1,000.00 

 60.00 

 1,088.22 

 24.35 

 1.04 

 10.07 

 1.18 

 -   

 1.08 

 4,699.90 

 -   

 -   

 102.64 

 1,000.00 

 -   

 -   

 100.00 

 0.98 

 10.31 

 13.21 

 11.56 

 1.03 

 99.20 

 0.91 

 1.00 

 2.09 

 -   

 1,141.31 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 460 

 12,817 

 751 

 5,171 

 5,553,061 

 387,717 

 - 

 - 

 34,029 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 1,849 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 935,536 

 133,729 

 107,432 

 1,793,043 

 451 

 5,771,483 

 - 

 4,879 

 - 

 318 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 460,000 

 769,020 

 816,890 

 123,604 

 5,667,311 

 3,784,971 

 - 

 - 

 36,300 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 184,495 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 9,214,946 

 1,732,764 

 1,240,000 

 1,826,996 

 44,001 

 5,206,983 

 - 

 10,165 

 - 

 254,038 

1.98%

0.08%

0.02%

0.07%

0.11%

0.42%

5.27%

18.04%

1.69%

0.75%

11.74%

5.03%

6.75%

0.00%

0.04%

0.13%

0.11%

0.08%

0.01%

5.98%

0.34%

6.00%

0.32%

0.22%

1.99%

0.49%

9.47%

0.11%

0.18%

0.12%

1.24%

  59,712,412.00 

 2,535,360.00 

 500,004.00 

 2,184,000.00 

 3,349,620.00 

 12,658,151.78 

 158,824,152.00 

 543,694,282.89 

 51,076,796.86 

 22,476,293.31 

 353,799,912.00 

 151,701,388.22 

 203,629,500.00 

 11,771.85 

 1,293,188.93 

 3,860,000.48 

 3,451,231.93 

 2,506,352.75 

 440,000.00 

 180,258,000.00 

 10,391,061.35 

 180,937,867.84 

 9,661,396.17 

 6,634,183.62 

 60,111,963.07 

 14,791,125.57 

 285,590,376.47 

 3,361,730.48 

 5,334,182.95 

 3,663,947.50 

 37,466,400.00 

Subtotal: 14,742,726 31,372,484 78.81%2,375,906,654

Price

30 nov
2021

31 dec
2021

DECEMBER 2021

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.28%

0.00%

-0.01%

-0.90%

0.00%

0.00%

-0.12%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

-2.15%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

-0.12%

-0.40%

0.63%

-0.15%

-0.85%

-0.17%

0.00%

1.27%

0.00%

0.13%

- 

-

 -

 - 

 - 

 ↑ 

 - 

 ↓ 

 ↓ 

 - 

 - 

 ↓ 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 ↓ 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 ↓ 

 ↓ 

 ↑ 

 ↓ 

 ↓ 

 ↓ 

 - 

 ↑ 

 - 

 ↑ 



Funds (continued) 

*Given by the last price the instrument traded at.
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Ticker Issuer Change Last
price*

Traded
volume
(USD)

Market
weightMarket cap.Traded

quantity

Equity markets summary

Low

52
weeks

High

1.02

0.48

0.64

40.00

45.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,004.35

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,015.17

1,076.76

1,075.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,339.11

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

100.00

1.00

220.00

120.00

285.00

410.00

390.00

50.00

2,822.79

33.19

325.00

333.26

500.04

163.00

100.00

Oct-21

Dec-21

Dec-21

Jun-21

Oct-19

Jun-21

Dec-21

Dec-21

Nov-21

Sep-21

Dec-21

Jan-20

Dec-21

Oct-21

Jun-20

Dec-20

Jan-21

Jul-19

Sep-21

Dec-21

Jul-17

Nov-20

Aug-21

Sep-21

May-19

Jul-18

Nov-17

Dec-21

Dec-21

Aug-21

Sep-21

Sep-21

Sep-21

Dec-21

Dec-21

Nov-20

Dec-19

Oct-21

Oct-21

Jul-20

Dec-21

 0.99 

 0.48 

 0.64 

 40.00 

 -   

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 -   

 1,000.00 

 1,076.76 

 -   

 -   

 1,000.00 

 -   

 1,000.00 

 1,339.11 

 -   

 -   

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 -   

 -   

 -   

 1.00 

 220.00 

 120.00 

 285.00 

 410.00 

 390.00 

 50.00 

 2,237.53 

 -   

 -   

 333.26 

 500.04 

 -   

 100.00 

PREMIERINDFUND

PREMIERLABF

PREMIERSTBF

PREMIUMPIFUND

PRIMASII

PSPVI

PSPVII

PSPVIII

REDFUNALCO

REDFUNCC

REDFUNCG

REDFUNCV

REDFUNINCOME

REDFUNINV1

REDFUNINV2

REDFUNINVURB

REDFUNORION

REDFUNPUEBLO

REDFUNQTM

REDFUNRENTAM

REDFUNRW

REDFUNRWT2

REDFUNT50

REDFUNTDOT

REDFUNURBA

REDFUNURBE

REDFUNVDR

REGINFUND

REPTA

RETAILFUND

SEEWA

SEEWB

SEEWC

SURFCA

TAGUAFUND

ULTRAFUND

VPTA

VPTB

VPTC

VPTD

VPTE

Premier Index Fund, S.A.

Premier Latin American Bond Fund

Premier Medium Term Bond Fund, S.A.

Premium Properties International, S.A.

Prima Sociedad de Inversion Inmobilaria 

PS Multi-Asset Class Fund, Inc.

PS Multi-Asset Class Fund, Inc.

PS Multi-Asset Class Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Regulus Inmobiliaria, S.A.

Real Estate Partners Trust

Retail Space Holdings, Corp.

Seeway Real Estate Trust

Seeway Real Estate Trust

Seeway Real Estate Trust

Sustainable Urban Revutalization Fund, Inc.

Tagua Fund, Inc.

Ultra Star, Inc.

Vantage Properties Trust

Vantage Properties Trust

Vantage Properties Trust

Vantage Properties Trust

Vantage Properties Trust

1.02

0.49

0.65

40.00

45.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,004.35

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,028.54

1,076.76

1,075.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,310.83

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

100.00

1.00

-

120.00

285.00

410.00

390.00

-

3,020.86

33.19

325.00

333.26

500.04

163.00

-

  1.02 

 0.52 

 0.67 

 40.00 

 -   

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,004.35 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 -   

 1,034.60 

 1,076.76 

 -   

 -   

 1,000.00 

 -   

 1,000.00 

 1,339.11 

 -   

 -   

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 -   

 -   

 -   

 1.00 

 220.00 

 120.00 

 285.00 

 410.00 

 390.00 

 50.00 

 2,237.53 

 -   

 -   

 333.26 

 500.04 

 -   

 100.00 

 - 

 2,287,948 

 780 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 2,102 

 200 

 - 

 -   

 1,000 

 - 

 20 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 1,000 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 1,270 

 100,000 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 5,180 

 49 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 150 

 - 

 1,098,830 

 500 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 2,102,000 

 200,000 

 - 

 -   

 1,000,000 

 - 

 20,303 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 1,339,110 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 1,270 

 22,000,000 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 259,000 

 138,317 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 15,000

0.03%

0.80%

0.04%

3.90%

7.49%

0.36%

0.20%

0.06%

0.02%

0.01%

0.00%

0.05%

0.06%

0.02%

0.14%

0.04%

0.07%

0.11%

0.00%

0.81%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.16%

0.01%

0.00%

0.15%

0.73%

1.60%

0.05%

0.07%

0.13%

0.01%

2.47%

1.08%

0.13%

0.13%

0.20%

0.06%

0.00%

 928,873.80 

 24,226,534.61 

 1,079,401.39 

 117,582,600.00 

 225,741,555.00 

 11,000,000.00 

 6,146,000.00 

 1,701,000.00 

 743,217.52 

 200,000.00 

 10,000.00 

 1,515,000.00 

 1,674,015.33 

 677,282.04 

 4,072,100.00 

 1,100,000.00 

 2,000,000.00 

 3,300,000.00 

 10,000.00 

 24,492,321.90 

 20,000.00 

 10,000.00 

 10,000.00 

 20,000.00 

 4,830,000.00 

 450,000.00 

 10,000.00 

 4,605,227.00 

 22,000,000.00 

 48,085,200.00 

 1,425,000.00 

 2,050,000.00 

 3,900,000.00 

 259,000.00 

 74,343,820.23 

 32,653,749.17 

 3,900,000.00 

 3,999,120.00 

 6,000,480.00 

 1,956,000.00 

 15,000.00 

Subtotal: 2,399,699 28,174,330 21.19%638,742,498

Total: 17,142,425 59,546,814 100.00%3,014,649,152

Price

30 nov
2021

31 dec
2021

DECEMBER 2021

0.00%

-0.99%

-0.82%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

-1.30%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

2.16%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

-6.56%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

 - 

 ↓ 

 ↓ 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 -  

 ↓

 - 

 - 

 - 

 -

 - 

 -

 ↑ 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 -

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 ↓ 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 -

 - 

 - 



Preferred stock

*Given by the last price the instrument traded at.
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Equity markets summary

Ticker Issuer Change Last
price*

Traded
volume
(USD)

Market
weightMarket cap.Traded

quantity
Low

52
weeks

High

100.50

100.00

100.00

100.15

100.00

1,000.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

100.00

100.00

1,005.00

1,000.00

1,005.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

980.00

95.00

99.00

100.00

99.75

98.00

101.00

Jul-21

Sep-21

Dec-21

Dec-15

Aug-19

Nov-21

Sep-21

Jun-16

Oct-20

Nov-21

May-21

Aug-21

Aug-21

Aug-21

Aug-21

Dec-21

Sep-21

Dec-21

Dec-21

Nov-21

May-19

Oct-18

Jan-19

Oct-21

Oct-21

Sep-21

Sep-21

Dec-21

Aug-21

Oct-21

 100.00 

 100.00 

 100.00 

 -   

 -   

 1,000.00 

 1.00 

 -   

 -   

 1.00 

 1.00 

 1.00 

 1.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 99.75 

 100.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 995.00 

 -   

 -   

 -   

 980.00 

 87.00 

 98.85 

 100.00 

 99.75 

 98.00 

 100.00 

BALI0725PREFA

BANE07PREFA

BANE07PREFB

BANE07PREFC

BANE07PREFD

CANAL07PREFA

CFPA081PREFA

CFPA081PREFB

CFPA081PREFC

CFPA081PREFD

CFPA081PREFE

CFPA081PREFF

CFPA081PREFG

FCRE0675PREFA

FCRE0675PREFB

GALI0625PREFA

GALI07PREFB

GBGR0625PREFA

GBGR0625PREFC

GBGR07PREFB

GBHC075PREFA

GBHC075PREFB

GBHC075PREFC

GBHC0775PREFE

GPRI065PREFA

GPRI070PREFB

HIPH0675PREFA

HIPH0675PREFB

HIPH0675PREFC

HIPH0675PREFD

Banco Aliado S.A.

Banesco, S.A.

Banesco, S.A.

Banesco, S.A.

Banesco, S.A.

Canal Bank, S.A.

Corporación de Finanzas del Pais

Corporación de Finanzas del Pais

Corporación de Finanzas del Pais

Corporación de Finanzas del Pais

Corporación de Finanzas del Pais

Corporación de Finanzas del Pais

Corporación de Finanzas del Pais

Financia Credit, S.A.

Financia Credit, S.A.

Grupo Aliado

Grupo Aliado

G.B. Group Corporation

G.B. Group Corporation

G.B. Group Corporation

Grupo Bandelta Holding Corp

Grupo Bandelta Holding Corp

Grupo Bandelta Holding Corp

Grupo Bandelta Holding Corp

Grupo Prival S.A.

Grupo Prival S.A.

La Hipotecaria Holding Inc.

La Hipotecaria Holding Inc.

La Hipotecaria Holding Inc.

La Hipotecaria Holding Inc.

100.50

100.00

100.00

100.15

100.00

1,000.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

101.25

100.00

1,005.00

1,000.00

1,005.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

980.00

95.00

99.00

100.00

99.75

98.00

101.00

 100.50 

 100.00 

 100.00 

 -   

 -   

 1,000.00 

 1.00 

 -   

 -   

 1.00 

 1.00 

 1.00 

 1.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 101.25 

 101.00 

 1,050.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,005.00 

 -   

 -   

 -   

 1,000.00 

 95.00 

 99.00 

 100.00 

 100.00 

 98.00 

 101.00 

 - 

 - 

 3,000 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 600 

 - 

 200 

 5,254 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 1,330 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 300,000 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 60,000 

 - 

 200,500 

 5,254,000 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 133,000 

 - 

 - 

9.06%

1.07%

0.20%

0.06%

0.31%

1.35%

1.50%

0.30%

0.30%

0.15%

0.15%

0.30%

0.30%

0.30%

0.08%

7.51%

7.51%

9.06%

1.55%

18.13%

0.75%

0.75%

0.75%

0.59%

5.71%

2.98%

0.60%

1.11%

0.74%

0.30%

   30,150,000 

 3,570,000 

 670,000 

 210,315 

 1,015,000 

 4,500,000 

 5,000,000 

 1,000,000 

 1,000,000 

 500,000 

 500,000 

 1,000,000 

 1,000,000 

 1,000,000 

 250,000 

 25,000,000 

 25,000,000 

 30,150,000 

 5,154,000 

 60,300,000 

 2,500,000 

 2,500,000 

 2,500,000 

 1,960,000 

 19,000,000 

 9,900,000 

 2,000,000 

 3,705,713 

 2,450,000 

 1,010,000 

Subtotal: 10,384 5,947,500 73.49%244,495,028

Price

30 nov
2021

31 dec
2021

DECEMBER 2021

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

-1.23%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 -

 - 

 - 

 -

 - 

 ↓ 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 -



Preferred stock (continued) 

*Given by the last price the instrument traded at.
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Equity markets summary

Ticker Issuer Change Last
price*

Traded
volume
(USD)

Market
weightMarket cap.Traded

quantity
Low

52
weeks

High

Price

31 may
2021

30 jun
2021

Ticker Issuer Change Last
price*

Traded
volume
(USD)

Market
weightMarket cap.Traded

quantity
Low

52
weeks

High

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.50

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,010.00

1,000.00

993.99

285.00

Aug-21

Oct-21

Sep-21

Oct-19

Jul-17

Dec-21

Feb-20

Mar-21

Dec-21

Nov-21

Sep-21

Dec-21

Dec-21

Dec-21

Mar-21

Dec-21

Oct-21

 100.00 

 100.00 

 100.00 

 -   

 -   

 100.00 

 -   

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 990.00 

 989.00 

 285.00 

HIPH0675PREFE

HIPH0675PREFF

HIPH0675PREFG

HIPH0675PREFH

HIPH0675PREFI

HIPH07PREFA

HMET08PREFA

HMET08PREFB

HMET08PREFC

HMET08PREFD

HMET08PREFE

LAKI080PREFA

LAKI080PREFB

LAKI085PREFA

TOWI065PREFC

TOWI07PREFB

VERDE085PREFA

La Hipotecaria Holding Inc.

La Hipotecaria Holding Inc.

La Hipotecaria Holding Inc.

La Hipotecaria Holding Inc.

La Hipotecaria Holding Inc.

La Hipotecaria Holding Inc.

Hipotecaria Metrocredit, S.A.

Hipotecaria Metrocredit, S.A.

Hipotecaria Metrocredit, S.A.

Hipotecaria Metrocredit, S.A.

Hipotecaria Metrocredit, S.A.

Latin American Kraft Investments, Inc. 

Latin American Kraft Investments, Inc. 

Latin American Kraft Investments, Inc. 

Towerbank International Inc.

Towerbank International Inc.

Verdemar Investment Corporation

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,010.00

1,000.00

995.00

285.00

 100.00 

 100.00 

 100.00 

 -   

 -   

 100.50 

 -   

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,010.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 438.99 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 191 

 - 

 - 

 175 

 - 

 212 

 1,870 

 70 

 - 

 28 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 19,196 

 - 

 - 

 175,000 

 - 

 - 

 212,000 

 1,870,000 

 70,200 

 - 

 27,832 

 - 

0.30%

0.30%

0.30%

0.30%

0.30%

1.81%

0.09%

0.15%

0.17%

0.21%

0.30%

4.51%

0.38%

7.59%

1.50%

5.98%

2.31%

   1,000,000 

 1,000,000 

 1,000,000 

 1,000,000 

 1,000,000 

 6,030,000 

 305,000 

 500,000 

 575,000 

 695,000 

 1,000,000 

 14,997,000 

 1,280,000 

 25,250,000 

 5,000,000 

 19,879,800 

 7,674,480 

Subtotal: 2,546 2,374,227 26.51%88,186,280

Total: 12,930 8,321,727 100.00%332,681,308

Price

30 nov
2021

31 dec
2021

DECEMBER 2021

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.50%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

-0.10%

0.00%

 -

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

  ↑  

 -

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 -  

 - 

 - 

 ↓  

 - 



News & events
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The Latin American Stock Exchange (Latinex) joins 78 exchanges around the world in the Ring the 
Bell for Financial Education

As promoters of the principles of education, and in compliance with 
SDG No. 4, this year Latinex joined the Ring the Bell for Financial 
Education initiative in commemoration of the World Investor Week 
organized by the International Organization of Securities 
Commissions (IOSCO) and by the World Federation of Exchanges 
(WFE).

Committed to financial education in the Panamanian securities 
market, Latinex created the Stock Market Education Program in 
September 2019. It aims to develop the financial and stock market 
culture of the country and the region through different trainings 
prepared under the needs of the developing market.

This program allows future and current investors and/or professionals 
in the financial, stock market or real sector to be trained in various 
topics through talks, trainings, and courses on both basic and 
specialized topics.

Latin American Stock Exchange (Latinex) traded USD 9.4 Billion through December 2021

The Latin American Stock Exchange (Latinex), reached a trading 
volume of USD 9.4 Billion through December 2021, a USD 1.3 Billion 
difference or 16.4% more than the level achieved at the end of 
December 2020, when they negotiated USD 8.1 Billion.

The number of transactions also showed a positive trend. The report 
reveals that, as of the end of 2021, transactions totaled 11,416, that is, a 
32.4% or 2,796 increase in relation to the end of 2020 when it stood at 
8,620.

When making the comparison between the last two years, the 
primary market registered USD 6.9 Billion, an increase of USD 1.3 
Billion or 22.4% when compared to December 2021; while the 
secondary market totaled USD 2.3 Billion, with an increase of USD 0.2 
Billion or 11.9%.
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weightMarket cap.Traded
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News & events

DECEMBER 2021

Caja de Ahorros finalizes its first bonds issuance for USD 400 M in the Latin American Stock 
Exchange (Latinex)

In a historic transaction, Caja de Ahorros has 
carried out its first issuance of revolving 
bonds for a total of USD 400 M in the Latin 
American Stock Exchange (Latinex).

The main objective of this issuance is to 
satisfy the demand for loans and 
investments, the growth of the bank's local 
operations and the strengthening of its 
primary or secondary capital.

Through this transaction, Caja de Ahorros 
strengthens its capitalization index, 
strengthening its presence and solidity in the 
market as a benchmark within the 
Panamanian banking system.

The Latin American Stock Exchange (Latinex) continues its educational webinars for the benefit of 
market participants and stakeholders

During the 4th quarter, the Stock Market Education Program carried out 5 courses, educating an audience 
of 81 people. Among these courses, we can highlight: "Let's Talk About the Stock Market," "Investment 
Alternatives," "Fundamental Analysis" and "The Stock Market ABC.".

Education Program's 4Q sponsors

Ringing of the bell for our issuers

In December 2021, the communication strategy to ring the bell for new 
issuers or special issuances began, giving them greater visibility through 
videos presented on Latinex’s communication channels.

During said month, 3 promotional videos were made. These included the 
issuance of the Revolving Negotiable Commercial Securities Program for 
up to USD 50 M of MetroBank, S.A., the issuance of Mortgage Loan Bonds 
for up to USD 112.5 M of Décimo Sexto Fideicomiso de Bonos de Préstamos 
Hipotecarios, and the Issuance of the Revolving Bond Program for up to 
USD 400 M of Caja de Ahorros.



Corporate wellness plan

As part of the internship program, Latinex received interns for the areas of Marketing and Sustainable 
Finance and Corporate Social Responsibility, who applied concepts, models, and theories to benefit 
their professional training and complement their future insertion in the labor market.
 
Regarding corporate wellness, several trainings were carried out, such as the Annual Risk Training, as 
well as technical training that has been carried out with the staff; including update trainings on 
wellness and health issues.
 
Likewise, a flu vaccination session was held for collaborators and their families. We continue to promote 
vaccination against COVID-19; Latinex supports its collaborators in their registration and verification 
and maintains biosafety measures in the offices.

Sustainability and our collaborators

Sustainability
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Our collaborators

DECEMBER 2021

Latinex supports various initiatives and sustainable events

During the year’s last quarter, Latinex was part of several initiatives and 
sustainability events, such as the Sumarse CSR Week, where its EVP and CEO, Olga 
Cantillo, participated in the panel “Women's Leadership: The role of women as 
agents of change in the business world." She also had two participations in 
UNCTAD's World Investment Forum, the first in a high-level CEO panel on gender 
equality and the second in the SSE Global Dialogue.

On behalf of the Sustainable Finance Working Group, Latinex’s EVP and CEO, 
participated in Paraguay’s 2021 Sustainable Finance Forum, with the presentation 
"The Value of Strategic Alliances as a Path to Promote Sustainable Development."

Other highlights from the last quarter of 2021 include that Latinex received the news 
that its EVP and CEO was invited to be part of the Independent Advisory 
Committee of the Sustainable Stock Exchanges Initiative (SSE). This is a 
stakeholder group on whom SSE consults at specific times about its strategic 
direction.

In October 2021, Latinex’s first Greenhouse Gas (GHG) emissions inventory was 
reported, in addition, Latinex delivered a roadmap for the creation of the 
action plan that seeks to achieve carbon neutrality by 2050 as part of its 
commitment to the promotion of a Panamanian low carbon market.

Latinex joins the "Declaration of the Top 50 Carbon-Neutral Organizations" and the "Reduce your 
Corporate-Carbon Footprint" program of Panama’s Ministry of Environment
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Market
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DISCLAIMER:

• Primary market
• Secondary market
• Market makers (government)
• Market makers (corporate)
• Repurchases
• Swaps

• Daily volume
• Monthly volume
• Volume by issuer
• Volume by exchange member
• Equity market summary
• Outstanding instruments

• Exchange members
• CSD participants
• Issuers
• New listings
• New filings 
• Corporate events
• Dividend payments
• Annual general meetings

• iLink
• Remote operators
• AMERCA

• Latinex
• Latinclear

• Securities law
• Agreements
• Opinions
• Internal regulations - LTX
• Internal regulations - LC
• Procedures manual - LTX
• Procedures manual - LC

This document and all the information contained herein has been produced by the Latin American Stock Exchange (Latinex) and Latin American Central Securities Depository 
(Latinclear) with the sole purpose of providing the general public with relevant and timely information. This publication could be subject to change without notice. The entities 
reserve the right of communicating changes or updates to this document. Neither this document, nor its content constitutes an offer, invitation, or recommendation to buy, 
subscribe stocks, or any other instrument, realization, or cancellation of investments, nor can it serve as the basis for any contract, commitment, or decision. 

Entities Regulated, Supervised, Authorized by the Republic of Panama’s Securities Market Superintendence to operate as self-regulated organizations.

Social, green, sustainable securitiesGeneral securitiesIssuing guidelines

APP@LatinexBolsa

www.latinexbolsa.comLatin American Stock Exchange www.latinexcentral.comLatin American Central Securities Depository

https://www.latinexbolsa.com/en/brokerage-firm-members/
https://latinexcentral.com/participanteslatin/
https://www.latinexbolsa.com/en/issuers/info-about-the-issuers/
https://www.latinexbolsa.com/en/registered-issuances/
https://www.latinexbolsa.com/en/issuances-in-process-of-registration/
https://www.latinexbolsa.com/en/news/
https://latinexcentral.com/eventos-corporativos/calendario-de-pago-de-dividendos-2/
https://latinexcentral.com/eventos-corporativos/calendario-de-asamblea-de-accionistas-2/
https://www.latinexbolsa.com/en/news-center/daily-negotiations/
https://www.latinexbolsa.com/en/stock-market-activity/statistics/monthly-volume-of-negotiations/
https://www.latinexbolsa.com/en/stock-market-activity/statistics/amount-negociated-by-issuer/
https://www.latinexbolsa.com/en/stock-market-activity/statistics/volume-by-brokerage-house/
https://www.latinexbolsa.com/es/actividad-bursatil/estadistica/resumen-accionario/
https://www.latinexbolsa.com/es/actividad-bursatil/estadistica/instrumento-en-circulacion/
https://www.latinexbolsa.com/en/stock-market-activity/market-screens/primary-market/
https://www.latinexbolsa.com/en/stock-market-activity/market-screens/secondary-market/
https://www.latinexbolsa.com/es/actividad-bursatil/pantalla-de-mercado/creadores-de-mercado/
https://www.latinexbolsa.com/es/actividad-bursatil/pantalla-de-mercado/creadores-privados/
https://www.latinexbolsa.com/es/actividad-bursatil/pantalla-de-mercado/instancias-de-repos/
https://www.latinexbolsa.com/es/actividad-bursatil/pantalla-de-mercado/instancia-de-canje/
https://supervalores.gob.pa/ley-del-mercado-de-valores/
https://supervalores.gob.pa/acuerdos/
https://supervalores.gob.pa/opiniones/
https://www.latinexbolsa.com/es/ley-y-reglamento/normas-y-leyes/normas-bvp-y-del-mercado/
http://latinexcentral.com/reglamentacion/reglamento-interno-operaciones/
https://www.latinexbolsa.com/es/ley-y-reglamento/normas-y-leyes/manuales-de-operacion-bursatil/
https://latinexcentral.com/reglamentacion/manual-de-procedimientos/
https://www.latinexbolsa.com/es/tarifas-bvp/
https://latinexcentral.com/tarifarialc/
https://www.latinexbolsa.com/en/i-link/
https://www.latinexbolsa.com/es/actividad-bursatil/operadores-remotos/operador-remoto/
https://www.latinexbolsa.com/es/actividad-bursatil/amerca/bolcen/
https://www.latinexbolsa.com/es/emisores/como-ser-parte-de-la-bvp/pasos-para-emitir/
https://www.latinexbolsa.com/es/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/2019-10-23-Guidelines-for-the-Issuance-of-SGS-Securities.pdf



